Wisconsin law.
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Ins 3.08

Chapter Ins 3
CASUALTY INSURANCE

Ins 3.01 Accumulation benefit riders attached to health and accident policies.

Ins 3.02 Automobile fleets, vehicles not included in.

Ins 3.04 Dividends not deducted from premiums in computing loss reserves.

Ins 3.08 Municipal bond insurance.

Ins 3.09 Mortgage guaranty insurance.

Ins 3.11 Multiple peril insurance contracts.

Ins 3.13 Individual accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.14 Group accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.15 Blanket accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.17 Reserves for accident and sickness insurance policies.

Ins 3.18 Total consideration for accident and sickness insurance policies.

Ins 3.19 Group accident and sickness insurance insuring debtors of a creditor.

Ins 3.20 Substandard risk automobile physical damage insurance for financed
vehicles.

Ins 3.23 Franchise accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.25 Credit life insurance and credit accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.26 Unfair trade practices in credit life insurance and credit accident and
sickness insurance.

Ins 3.27 Advertisements of and deceptive practices in accident and sickness
insurance.

Ins 3.28 Solicitation, underwriting and claims practices in individual and fran-
chise accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.29 Replacement of accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.30 Change of beneficiary and related provisions in accident and sickness
insurance policies.

Ins 3.31 Eligibility for and solicitation, underwriting and claims practices in
group, blanket and group type accident and sickness insurance.

Ins 3.32 Title insurance; prohibited practices.

Ins 3.33 Individual uniform application for health insurance.

Ins 3.34 Coverage of dependent.

Ins 3.35 Colorectal cancer screening coverage.

Ins 3.36 Coverage of autism spectrum disorders.

Ins 3.37 Transitional treatment arrangements.

Ins 3.375  Coverage of nervous and mental disorders and substance use disorders.

Ins 3.38 Coverage of newborn infants.

Ins 3.39 Standards for disability insurance sold to the Medicare eligible.

Ins 3.40 Coordination of benefits provisions in group and blanket disability in-
surance policies.

Ins 3.41 Individual conversion policies.

Ins 3.42 Plans of conversion coverage.

Ins 3.43 High limit comprehensive plan of benefits.

Ins 3.44 Effective date of s. 632.897, Stats.

Ins 3.45 Conversion policies by insurers offering group policies only.

Ins 3.455  Long-term care, nursing home and home health care policies; loss ra-
tios; rating practices; continuation and conversion, reserves.

Ins 3.46 Standards for long-term care, nursing home and home health care in-
surance and life insurance-long-term care coverage.

Ins 3.465  Wisconsin long-term care partnership program.

Ins 3.47 Cancer insurance solicitation.

Ins 3.49 Wisconsin automobile insurance plan.

Ins 3.51 Reports by individual practice associations.

Ins 3.53 HIV testing.

Ins 3.54 Home health care benefits under disability insurance policies.

Ins 3.55 Benefit appeals under long-term care policies, life insurance-long-term
care coverage.

Ins 3.60 Disclosure of information on health care claim settlements.

Ins 3.65 Standardized claim format.

Ins 3.651  Standardized explanation of benefits and remittance advice format.

Ins 3.67 Benefit appeals under certain policies.

Ins 3.75 Continuation of discontinued employer provided health group policy

coverage for employees and their dependents.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, August,
1997, No. 500.

Ins 3.01 Accumulation benefit riders attached to
health and accident policies. Except where such rider is
used only on a policy replacing the company’s own policy, and so
recites, no rider providing for accumulations of benefits will be
approved for use upon any policy of health and accident insur-
ance, whether it is proposed to issue such rider with or without an
additional premium. Such rider operates as an aid to twisting the
policies of another company in such manner as to make its use a
direct encouragement of this practice.

Ins 3.02 Automobile fleets, vehicles not included
in. Individually owned motor vehicles cannot be included or cov-
ered by fleet rates. The determining factor for inclusion under
fleet coverage must be ownership and not management or use.

Ins 3.04 Dividends not deducted from premiums in
computing loss reserves. Premiums returned to policyhold-
ers as dividends may not be deducted from the earned premiums
in computing loss reserves under s. 623.04, Stats.

History: 1-2-56; emerg. am. eff. 6-22-76; am. Register, September, 1976, No.
249, eff. 10-1-76.

Ins 3.08 Municipal bond insurance. (1) PURPOSE.
This section implements and interprets ss. 601.42, 611.19 (1),
618.21, 623.03, 623.04, 627.05, 628.34 (2), 632.14, and 632.17,
Stats., for the purpose of establishing minimum requirements for
the transaction of a type of surety insurance known as municipal
bond insurance.

(2) ScopE. This section shall apply to the underwriting, mar-
keting, rating, accounting and reserving activities of insurers
which write municipal bond insurance.

(3) DEFINITIONS. (a) “Annual statement” means the fire and
casualty annual statement form specified in s. Ins 7.02, Forms
22-010 and 22-011.

(b) “Contingency reserve” means a reserve established for the
protection of policyholders covered by policies insuring munici-
pal bonds against the effect of excessive losses occurring during
adverse economic cycles.

(c) “Cumulative net liability” means one-third of one percent
of the insured unpaid principal and insured unpaid interest cov-
ered by in-force policies of municipal bond insurance.

(d) “Municipal bonds” means securities which are issued by
or on behalf of or are paid or guaranteed by:

1. Any state, territory or possession of the United States of
America;

2. Any political subdivision of any such state, territory or
possession; or

3. Any agency, authority or corporate or other instrumental-
ity of any one or more of the foregoing, or which are guaranteed
by any of the foregoing.

(e) “Municipal bond insurance” means a type of surety insur-
ance authorized by s. Ins 6.75 (2) (g) which is limited to the guar-
anteeing of the performance and obligations of municipal bonds.

(f) “Municipal bond insurer” means an insurer which issues
municipal bond insurance.

(g) “Total net liability” means the average annual amount due,
net of reinsurance, for principal and interest on the insured
amount of any one issue of municipal bonds.
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(h) “Person” means any individual, corporation for profit or
not for profit, association, partnership or any other legal entity.

(i) “Policyholders’ surplus” means an insurer’s net worth, the
difference between its assets and liabilities, as reported in its an-
nual statement.

(4) MINIMUM CAPITAL OR PERMANENT SURPLUS. The mini-
mum capital or permanent surplus of a municipal bond insurer
shall be $2 million for an insurer first authorized to do business in
Wisconsin on or before January 1, 1984, or the amount required
by statute or administrative order after that date for other munici-
pal bond insurers.

(5) LIMITATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS. (a) Policies of munici-
pal bond insurance shall be issued only to provide coverage on
bonds of the type defined in sub. (3) (d).

(b) A municipal bond insurer may not have total net liability
in respect to any one issue of municipal bonds in excess of an
amount representing 10% of its policyholders’ surplus.

(c) A municipal bond insurer may not have outstanding cumu-
lative net liability, under in-force policies of municipal bond in-
surance, in an amount which exceeds the sum of:

1. Its capital and surplus, plus
2. The contingency reserve under sub. (9).

(d) A municipal bond insurer may not have more than 25% of
the principal amount which it has insured represented by the
principal amount of municipal bonds issued primarily to finance
property for use in a trade or business carried on by any person
other than a governmental unit, and secured by a pledge of pay-
ments to be made by the person or of revenues to be derived from
the trade or business.

(6) PREMIUM. The total consideration charged for municipal
bond insurance policies, including policy and other fees or simi-
lar charges, shall be considered premium and shall be subject to
the reserve requirements of subs. (8) and (9).

(7) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REPORTING. (a) The finan-
cial condition and operations of a municipal bond insurer shall be
reported on the annual statement.

(b) The total contingency reserve required by sub. (9) shall be
reported as a liability in the annual statement. This liability may
be reported as unpaid losses or other appropriately labeled write-
in item. Appropriate entries shall be made in the underwriting
and investment exhibit—statement of income of the annual state-
ment. The change in contingency reserve for the year shall be re-
ported in the annual statement as a reduction of or a deduction
from underwriting income. If the contingency reserve is
recorded as a loss liability, the change in the reserve shall be ex-
cluded from loss development similar to fidelity and surety losses
incurred but not reported.

(c) A municipal bond insurer shall compute and maintain ad-
equate case basis loss reserves to be reported in the underwriting
and investment exhibit, unpaid losses and loss adjustment ex-
penses, of the annual statement. The method used to determine
the loss reserve shall accurately reflect loss frequency and loss
severity and shall include components for claims reported and
unpaid, and for claims incurred but not reported, provided:

1. No deduction may be made for anticipated salvage in com-
puting case basis loss reserves.

2. If the amount of insured principal and interest on a de-
faulted issue of municipal bonds which is due and payable over
the period of the next 3 years exceeds 10% of a municipal bond
insurer’s capital, surplus and contingency reserve, its case basis
reserve so established shall be supported by a report from a qual-
ified independent source.

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

(8) UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVE. A municipal bond in-
surer shall compute and maintain an unearned premium reserve
on an annual or on a monthly pro rata basis on all unexpired cov-
erage, except that in the case of premiums paid more than one
year in advance, the premium shall be earned proportionally with
the expiration of exposure except as provided under sub. (12).

(9) CONTINGENCY RESERVE. (a) A municipal bond insurer
shall establish a contingency reserve which shall consist of allo-
cations of sums representing 50% of the earned premium on poli-
cies of municipal bond insurance except as provided under sub.
(12).

(b) The contingency reserve established by this subsection
shall be maintained for 240 months. That portion of the contin-
gency reserve established and maintained for more than 240
months shall be released and may no longer constitute part of the
contingency reserve except as provided under sub. (12).

(c) Subject to the approval of the commissioner, withdrawals
may be made from the contingency reserve in any year in which
the actual incurred losses on municipal bond insurance policies
exceed 35% of the earned premiums on municipal bonds insur-
ance policies except as provided under sub. (12).

(d) A municipal bond insurer may invest the contingency re-
serve in tax and loss bonds purchased pursuant to 26 USC 832(e).
The contingency reserve shall otherwise be invested only in
classes of securities or types of investments specified in s. 620.22
(1), Stats., except as provided under sub. (12).

(10) CONFLICTS OF INTEREST PROHIBITED. No municipal
bond insurer may pay any commission or make any gift of money,
property or other valuable thing to any employee, agent, or repre-
sentative of any issuer of municipal bonds or to any employee,
agent or representative of any underwriter of any issue of the
bonds as an inducement to the purchase of, or at any time there is
in force, a policy insuring bonds, and no employee, agent or rep-
resentative of the insurer or underwriter shall receive any pay-
ment or gift. However, violation of the provisions of this subsec-
tion does not render void the municipal bond insurance policy.

(11) TRANSITION. Unearned premium reserves and contin-
gency loss reserves shall be computed and maintained on risks in-
sured after the effective date of this section as required by subs.
(8) and (9).

(12) LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS.
Whenever the laws or regulations of another jurisdiction in which
a municipal bond insurer is licensed, require a larger unearned
premium reserve or a larger contingency reserve in the aggregate
than that set forth in this section, the establishment and mainte-
nance of the larger aggregated, unearned premium reserve and
contingency reserve complies with this rule.

History: Emerg. cr. eff. 6-5-84; cr. Register, October, 1984, No. 346, eff. 11-1-
84; am. (3) (d) intro., (5) (c) and (9) (c), Register, March, 1986, No. 363, eff. 4-1-86;
correction in (3) (a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, July, 1999, No.
523.

Ins 3.09 Mortgage guaranty insurance. (1) Pur-
POSE. This section implements and interprets s. Ins 6.75 (2) (i)
and (j) and ss. 601.01, 601.42, 611.19 (1), 611.24, 618.21,
620.02, 623.02, 623.03, 623.04, 623.11, 627.05 and 628.34 (12),
Stats., for the purpose of establishing minimum requirements for
the transaction of mortgage guaranty insurance.

(2) Scope. This rule shall apply to the underwriting, invest-
ment, marketing, rating, accounting and reserving activities of in-
surers which write the type of insurance authorized by s. Ins 6.75
(2) () and ().

(3) DEFINITIONS. (a) “Amount at risk” means the coverage
percentage or the claim settlement option percentage multiplied
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by the face of amount of a mortgage or by the insured amount of
a lease.

(b) “Annual statement” means the fire and casualty annual
statement form specified in s. Ins 7.02, Forms 22-010 and 22-
011.

(c) “Contingency reserve” means the reserve established for
the protection of policyholders against the effect of losses result-
ing from adverse economic cycles.

(d) “Equity” means the complement of the Loan-to-Value.

(e) “Face amount” means the entire indebtedness under an in-
sured mortgage before computing any reduction because of an in-
surer’s option limiting its coverage.

(f) “Loan-to-value” means the ratio of the entire indebtedness
to value of the collateral property expressed as a percentage.

(g) “Mortgage guaranty account” means the portion of the
Contingency Reserve which complies with 26 USC 832 (e) as
amended.

(h) “Mortgage guaranty insurance” means that kind of insur-
ance authorized by s. Ins 6.75 (2) (i).

(i) “Mortgage guaranty insurer” means an insurer which:

1. Insures pursuant to s. Ins 6.75 (2) (i), or

2. Insures pursuant to s. Ins 6.75 (2) (j) against loss arising
from failure of debtors to meet financial obligations to creditors
under evidences of indebtedness secured by a junior lien or
charge on real estate.

(j) “Mortgage guaranty insurers report of policyholders posi-
tion” means the annual supplementary report required by s. Ins
7.02, Forms 22-090 and 22-091.

(k) “NAIC Ratio—Investment Yield” means net investment
income earned after taxes from the annual statement divided by
mean invested assets.

(L) “Person” means any individual, corporation, association,
partnership or any other legal entity.

(m) “Policyholders position” includes the contingency re-
serve established under sub. (14), the deferred risk charge estab-
lished under sub. (13) (b) and surplus as regards policyholders.
“Minimum policyholders position” is calculated as described in
sub. (5).

(n) “Surplus as regards policyholders” means an insurer’s net
worth, the difference between its assets and liabilities, as reported
in its annual statement.

(4) DISCRIMINATION. No mortgage guaranty insurer may dis-
criminate in the issuance or extension of mortgage guaranty in-
surance on the basis of the geographic location of the property or
the applicant’s sex, marital status, race, color, creed or national
origin.

(5) MINIMUM POLICYHOLDERS POSITION. (a) For the pur-
pose of complying with s. 623.11, Stats., a mortgage guaranty in-
surer shall maintain at all times a minimum policyholders posi-
tion in the amount required by this section. The policyholders
position shall be net of reinsurance ceded but shall include rein-
surance assumed.

(b) If a mortgage guaranty insurer does not have the minimum
amount of policyholders position required by this section it shall
cease transacting new business until such time that its policy-
holders position is in compliance with this section.

(c) If apolicy of mortgage guaranty insurance insures individ-
ual loans with a percentage claim settlement option on such
loans, a mortgage guaranty insurer shall maintain a policyholders
position based on: each $100 of the face amount of the mortgage;
the percentage coverage; and the loan-to-value category. The
minimum amount of policyholders position shall be calculated in
the following manner:

Ins 3.09

1. If the loan-to-value is greater than 75%, the minimum pol-
icyholders position per $100 of the face amount of the mortgage
for the specific percent coverage shall be as shown in the sched-
ule below:

Policyholders Policyholders

Position Per $100 of Position Per $100 of
Percent the Face Amount of Percent the Face Amount of
Coverage the Mortgage Coverage the Mortgage

5 $0.20 55 $1.50
10 0.40 60 1.55
15 0.60 65 1.60
20 0.80 70 1.65
25 1.00 75 1.75
30 1.10 80 1.80
35 1.20 85 1.85
40 1.30 90 1.90
45 1.35 95 1.95
50 1.40 100 2.00

2. If the loan-to-value is at least 50% and not more than 75%,
the minimum amount of the policyholders position shall be 50%
of the minimum of the amount calculated under subd. 1.

3. If the loan-to-value is less than 50%, the minimum amount
of policyholders position shall be 25% of the amount calculated
under subd. 1.

(d) If a policy of mortgage guaranty insurance provides cover-
age on a group of loans subject to an aggregate loss limit, the pol-
icyholders position shall be:

1. If the equity is not more than 50% and is at least 20%, or
equity plus prior insurance or a deductible is at least 25% and not
more than 55%, the minimum amount of policyholders position
shall be calculated as follows:

Policyholders Policyholders

Position Per $100 of Position Per $100 of
Percent the Face Amount of Percent the Face Amount of
Coverage the Mortgage Coverage the Mortgage
1 $0.30 50 $0.825
5 0.50 60 0.85
10 0.60 70 0.875
15 0.65 75 0.90
20 0.70 80 0.925
25 0.75 90 0.95
30 0.775 100 1.00
40 0.80

2. If the equity is less than 20%, or the equity plus prior in-
surance or a deductible is less than 25%, the minimum amount of
policyholders position shall be 200% of the amount required by
subd. 1.

3. If the equity is more than 50%, or the equity plus prior in-
surance or a deductible is more than 55%, the minimum amount
of policyholders position shall be 50% of the amount required by
subd. 1.

(e) If a policy of mortgage guaranty insurance provides for
layers of coverage, deductibles or excess reinsurance, the mini-
mum amount of policyholders position shall be computed by sub-
traction of the minimum position for the lower percentage cover-
age limit from the minimum position for the upper or greater cov-
erage limit.

(f) If a policy of mortgage guaranty insurance provides for
coverage on loans secured by junior liens, the policyholders posi-
tion shall be:

1. If the policy provides coverage on individual loans, the
minimum amount of policyholders position shall be calculated as
in par. (c) as follows:

a. The loan-to-value percent is the entire loan indebtedness
on the property divided by the value of the property;
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b. The percent coverage is the insured portion of the junior
loan divided by the entire loan indebtedness on the collateral
property; and

c. The face amount of the insured mortgage is the entire loan
indebtedness on the property.

2. If the policy provides coverage on a group of loans subject
to an aggregate loss limit, the policyholders position shall be cal-
culated according to par. (d) as follows:

a. The equity is the complement of the loan-to-value percent
calculated as in subd. 1.;

b. The percent coverage is calculated as in subd. 1.; and

c. The face amount of the insured mortgage is the entire loan
indebtedness on the property.

(g) If a policy of mortgage guaranty insurance provides for
coverage on leases, the policyholders position shall be $4 for each
$100 of the insured amount of the lease.

(h) If a policy of mortgage guaranty insurance insures loans
with a percentage loss settlement option coverage between any of
the entries in the schedules in this subsection, then the factor for
policyholders position per $100 of the face amount of the mort-
gage shall be prorated between the factors for the nearest Percent
Coverage listed.

(6) LIMITATION ON INVESTMENT. A mortgage guaranty in-
surer shall not invest in notes or other evidences of indebtedness
secured by mortgage or other lien upon real property. This sec-
tion shall not apply to obligations secured by real property, or
contracts for the sale of real property, which obligations or con-
tracts of sale are acquired in the course of the good faith settle-
ment of claims under policies of insurance issued by the mort-
gage guaranty insurer, or in the good faith disposition of real
property so acquired.

(7) LIMITATION ON ASSUMPTION OF RISKS. (a) A mortgage
guaranty insurer shall not insure loans secured by properties in a
single or contiguous housing or commercial tract in excess of
10% of the insurer’s admitted assets. A mortgage guaranty in-
surer shall not insure a loan secured by a single risk in excess of
10% of the insurer’s admitted assets. In determining the amount
of such risk or risks, the insurer’s liability shall be computed on
the basis of its election to limit coverage and net of reinsurance
ceded to an insurer authorized to transact such reinsurance in this
state. “Contiguous” for the purpose of this subsection means not
separated by more than one-half mile.

(b) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall not insure loans with
balloon payment provisions unless the policy provides:

1. That liability for the balloon payment is specifically ex-
cluded; or

2. That at the time the lender calls the loan, the lender will
offer new or extended financing at the then market rates; or

3. The scheduled maturity date of the balloon payment.

(7m) SEGREGATED TRUST REQUIREMENTS. A segregated
trust established under this section shall be established by a rein-
surer for the benefit of a mortgage guaranty insurer and shall sat-
isfy all of the following requirements:

(a) Has a trustee domiciled in the mortgage guaranty insurer’s
state of domicile, domiciled in Wisconsin or approved by the
commissioner.

(b) Meets the criteria in sub. (12) (g) and (h).

(c) Invests in the type of assets permitted by s. Ins 6.20 (5), or,
for the reserves required by subs. (13) and (15), in funds as de-
fined by ch. Ins 52.

(d) Makes quarterly and annual reports as required by the
commissioner.

(e) Is subject to withdrawals only by and under the control of
the ceding mortgage guaranty insurer.

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

(f) Permits examinations by the commissioner.

(g) Designates a Wisconsin agent for service of process.

(h) Provides to the commissioner an opinion of counsel stat-
ing that the segregated trust and its governing agreements comply
with the applicable sections of this section and that the reinsured
will have a valid and perfected security interest or an equitable in-
terest in the assets transferred under the trust agreements, or both,
and will be entitled to use those assets for the purpose of satisfy-
ing a reinsurer’s obligations under the trust agreement in the
event of the bankruptcy of the reinsurer.

(1) Is governed by an agreement which, together with all
amendments, has been approved by the commissioner.

(8) REINSURANCE. (a) A mortgage guaranty insurer may, by
contract, reinsure any insurance it transacts, except that no mort-
gage guaranty insurer may enter into reinsurance arrangements
designed to circumvent the compensation control provisions of
sub. (16) or the contingency reserve requirement of sub. (14).
The unearned premium reserve required by sub. (13), the contin-
gency reserve required by sub. (14) and the loss reserve required
by sub. (15) shall be established and maintained by the original
insurer or by the assuming reinsurer so that the aggregate reserves
shall be equal to or greater than the reserves required by subs.
(13), (14) and (15).

(b) If reinsurance is assumed by an insurer which insures or
reinsures other lines of insurance in addition to mortgage guar-
anty insurance, then in order for a mortgage guaranty insurer to
receive credit for reinsurance ceded in its financial statements
and in the calculation of minimum policyholders position, all of
the following shall occur:

1. The reinsurance agreement and the segregated account or
segregated trust arrangements shall be submitted to the commis-
sioner for approval.

2. The reinsurer shall establish and maintain in a segregated
account or segregated trust the reserves required by subs. (13),
(14) and (15).

3. If the reinsurer establishes a segregated trust, the reinsur-
ance agreement shall provide that:

a. The segregated trust shall be in a form approved by the
commissioner;

b. The commissioner shall approve any amendments to the
reinsurance agreement before the amendments become effective;

c. The ceding mortgage guaranty insurer has a right to termi-
nate the ceding of additional insurance under the reinsurance
agreement if so ordered by the commissioner;

d. The commissioner has the right to request from the assum-
ing reinsurer information concerning its financial condition; and

e. The assuming reinsurer shall notify the commissioner of
any material change in its financial condition.

(c) In reviewing a reinsurance arrangement with an insurer
which writes other lines of insurance in addition to mortgage
guaranty, the commissioner may consider any or all of the
following:

1. The financial condition of the reinsurer and the trustee.

2. The reinsurance agreement and its compliance with this
section.

3. The trust agreement and its compliance with this section.
After review of the reinsurance and trust agreements, the com-
missioner may deny credit for the reinsurance on the ceding mort-
gage guaranty insurer’s financial statements, if deemed necessary
for the protection of the mortgage guaranty insurer or its Wiscon-
sin insureds.

(9) ADVERTISING. No mortgage guaranty insurer or any agent
or representative of a mortgage guaranty insurer shall prepare or

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page is the date

Register December 2024 No. 828

the chapter was last published.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(5)(d)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(5)(f)1.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(5)(f)1.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(12)(g)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(12)(h)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.20(5)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(15)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20Ins%2052
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(16)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(15)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(15)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(15)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93

Published under s. 35.93, Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

5 COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

distribute or assist in preparing or distributing any brochure,
pamphlet, report or any form of advertising to the effect that the
real estate investments of any financial institution are “insured
investments,” unless the brochure, pamphlet, report or advertis-
ing clearly states that the loans are insured by insurers possessing
a certificate of authority to transact mortgage guaranty insurance
in this state or are insured by an agency of the federal govern-
ment, as the case may be.

(10) PoLicYy FORMS. All policy forms and endorsements
shall be filed with and be subject to approval of the commis-
sioner. With respect to owner-occupied, single-family dwellings,
the mortgage guaranty insurance policy shall provide that the
borrower shall not be liable to the insurance company for any de-
ficiency arising from a foreclosure sale.

(11) PREMIUM. (a) The total consideration charged for mort-
gage guaranty insurance policies, including policy and other fees
or similar charges, shall be considered premium and must be
stated in the policy and shall be subject to the reserve require-
ments of subs. (13) and (14).

(b) The rate making formula for mortgage guaranty insurance
shall contain a factor or loading sufficient to produce the amount
required for the contingency reserve prescribed by sub. (14).

(12) REPORTING. (a) The financial condition and operations
of a mortgage guaranty insurer shall be reported annually on the
annual statement.

(b) The unearned premium reserve required by sub. (13) shall
be reported in the underwriting and investment exhibit—recapit-
ulation of all premiums schedule of the annual statement.

(c) The contingency reserve required by sub. (14) shall be re-
ported as a liability in the annual statement. This liability may be
reported as unpaid losses, mortgage guaranty account or other
appropriately labeled write-in item. Appropriate entries shall be
made in the underwriting and investment exhibit—statement of
income of the annual statement. The change in contingency re-
serve for the year shall be reported in the annual statement as a
reduction of or a deduction from underwriting income. If the
contingency reserve is recorded as a loss liability, the change in
the reserve shall be excluded from loss development similar to fi-
delity and surety losses incurred but not reported. The develop-
ment of the contingency reserve and policyholders position shall
be shown in an appropriate supplemental schedule to the annual
statement as prescribed by the commissioner.

(d) The loss reserves required by sub. (15) shall be reported in
the underwriting and investment exhibit—unpaid losses and loss
adjustment schedule of the annual statement.

Ins 3.09

(e) Any property acquired pursuant to the exercise of the
claim settlement option shall be valued net of encumbrances; and
an aggregate amount of such property may be held as is permitted
for nonlife insurer investments pursuant to s. 620.22 (5), Stats.

(f) Expenses shall be recorded and reported in accordance
with ss. Ins 6.30 and 6.31.

(g) Aninsurer which writes mortgage guaranty insurance and
any other class of insurance business shall establish a segregated
account for mortgage guaranty insurance. An insurer which
writes more than one class of mortgage guaranty insurance shall
establish a segregated account for each class of mortgage guar-
anty insurance. An insurer which reinsures mortgage guaranty
insurance and which writes or reinsures any other class of insur-
ance business shall establish a segregated account or segregated
trust for mortgage guaranty reinsurance. The classes of mortgage
guaranty insurance are those types of insurance defined in:

1. Section Ins 6.75 (2) (i) 1. a. and c.; or
2. Section Ins 6.75 (2) (i) 1. b. and 2.; or
3. Section Ins 6.75 (2) (i) 1. d. and (j).

(h) Each segregated account or segregated trust established to
comply with par. (g) shall contain all of the following applicable
reserves:

1. The loss reserves required by sub. (15).

2. The unearned premium reserve required by sub. (13) or
(18).

3. The contingency reserve required by sub. (14) or (18) or
any surplus required by the commissioner.

(13) UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVE. Subject to sub. (8), a
mortgage guaranty insurer shall compute and maintain an un-
earned premium reserve on policies in force as follows:

(a) For premium plans on which the premium is paid annu-
ally, the unearned premium reserve shall be calculated on either
an annual or monthly pro rata basis except that the portion of the
first-year premium, excluding policy and other fees or similar
charges, which exceeds twice the subsequent renewal premium
rate, shall be considered a deferred risk premium. The deferred
risk premium shall be contributed to and maintained in the un-
earned premium reserve until released as earned. The deferred
risk premium shall be earned in accordance with the factors for a
10-year premium period in par. (b) or any other formula approved
by the commissioner.

(b) For premium plans on which the premium is paid in ad-
vance for periods of time greater than one year but less than 16
years, the unearned premium reserve shall be calculated by multi-
plying the premiums collected by the appropriate unearned pre-
mium factor from the table set forth below:

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page is the date

the chapter was last published.

Register December 2024 No. 828


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(15)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/620.22(5)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.30
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.31
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.75(2)(i)1.a.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.75(2)(i)1.c.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.75(2)(i)1.b.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.75(2)(i)2.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.75(2)(i)1.d.
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%206.75(2)(j)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(12)(g)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(15)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(18)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(14)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(18)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(8)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%203.09(13)(b)
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93

Published under s. 35.93, Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Ins 3.09

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 6

UNEARNED PREMIUM FACTOR TO BE APPLIED TO PREMIUMS COLLECTED

Contract Year

Current at Val- 2-Year 3-Year 4-Year 5-Year 6-Year 7-Year 8-Year
uation Date Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period

1 89.0% 93.7% 95.3% 96.0% 96.4% 96.6% 96.8%
2 39.0% 65.0% 73.6% 77.6% 79.8% 81.1% 82.0%
21.3% 40.6% 49.6% 54.5% 57.5% 59.4%
12.3% 25.5% 32.7% 37.2% 40.1%
7.6% 16.5% 22.1% 25.7%

4.9% 11.2% 7.8%

3.3% 2.3%

Contract Year
Current at Val- 9-Year 10-Year 11-Year 12-Year 13-Year 14-Year 15-Year
uation Date Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period Premium Period

1 96.9% 97.0% 97.5% 97.1% 97.2% 97.3% 97.3%
2 82.6% 83.2% 83.7% 84.0% 84.4% 84.7% 85.0%
3 60.9% 62.2% 63.3% 64.1% 64.9% 65.6% 66.1%
4 42.3% 44 1% 45.8% 47.1% 48.2% 49.1% 49.9%
5 28.4% 30.7% 32.8% 34.4% 35.8% 36.9% 37.9%
6 18.5% 21.1% 23.4% 25.2% 26.9% 28.0% 29.2%
7 11.3% 14.1% 16.7% 18.6% 20.4% 21.7% 23.0%
8 6.1% 9.1% 11.8% 13.8% 15.8% 17.1% 18.5%
9 2.0% 5.2% 7.9% 10.0% 12.1% 13.4% 14.9%
10 1.7% 4.4% 6.7% 8.8% 10.2% 11.8%

11 1.4% 3.8% 5.9% 7.4% 9.0%

12 1.2% 3.3% 5.0% 6.6%

13 1.1% 2.8% 4.4%

14 9% 2.5%

15 .8%

Note: For purposes of this calculation, premiums collected means either 90% of the premiums collected or the premium collected less a dollar amount or percentage
amount approved by the commissioner to represent initial expenses of selling and issuing a new policy.

(c) For premium plans on which the premium is paid in ad-
vance for periods of 16 years or more, the unearned premium re-
serve shall be calculated either by a method approved by the com-
missioner or by dividing the premium collected, as defined above
in par. (b), into 2 parts. The first part shall be the amount which
is equal to the premium collected for a 15-year premium and
which shall be earned in the same manner as a 15-year premium.
The second part is the remaining amount of premium in excess of
the 15-year premium, which shall be earned pro rata over the re-
maining term of the premium.

(14) CONTINGENCY RESERVE. (a) Subject to sub. (8), a mort-
gage guaranty insurer shall make an annual contribution to the
contingency reserve which in the aggregate shall be the greater
of:

1. 50% of the net earned premium reported in the annual
statement; or

2. The sum of:

a. The policyholders position established under sub. (5) on
residential buildings designed for occupancy by not more than
four families divided by 7;

b. The policyholders position established under sub. (5) on
residential buildings designed for occupancy by 5 or more fami-
lies divided by 5;

c. The policyholders position established under sub. (5) on
buildings occupied for industrial or commercial purposes divided
by 3; and

d. The policyholders position established under sub. (5) for
leases divided by 10.

(b) If the mortgage guaranty coverage is not expressly pro-
vided for in this section, the commissioner may establish a rate
formula factor that will produce a contingency reserve adequate
for the risk assumed.
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(c) The contingency reserve established by this subsection
shall be maintained for 120 months. That portion of the contin-
gency reserve established and maintained for more than 120
months shall be released and shall no longer constitute part of the
contingency reserve.

(d) 1. With the approval of the commissioner, withdrawals
may be made from the contingency reserve when incurred losses
and incurred loss expenses exceed the greater of either 35% of
the net earned premium or 70% of the amount which par. (a) re-
quires to be contributed to the contingency reserve in such year.

2. On a quarterly basis, provisional withdrawals may be
made from the contingency reserve in an amount not to exceed
75% of the withdrawal calculated in accordance with subd. 1.

(e) With the approval of the commissioner, a mortgage guar-
anty insurer may withdraw from the contingency reserve any
amounts which are in excess of the minimum policyholders posi-
tion. In reviewing a request for withdrawal pursuant to this para-
graph, the commissioner may consider loss development and
trends. If any portion of the contingency reserve for which with-
drawal is requested pursuant to this paragraph is maintained by a
reinsurer, the commissioner may also consider the financial con-
dition of the reinsurer. If any portion of the contingency reserve
for which withdrawal is requested pursuant to this paragraph is
maintained in a segregated account or segregated trust and such
withdrawal would result in funds being removed from the segre-
gated account or segregated trust, the commissioner may also
consider the financial condition of the reinsurer.

(f) Releases and withdrawals from the contingency reserve
shall be accounted for on a first-in-first-out basis as provided in
sub. (12) (g).

(g) The calculations to develop the contingency reserve shall
be made in the following sequence:

1. The additions required by pars. (a) and (b);
2. The releases permitted by par. (c);

Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page is the date
the chapter was last published.
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3. The withdrawals permitted by par. (d); and
4. The withdrawals permitted by par. ().

(15) Loss RESERVES. (a) Subject to sub. (8), a mortgage
guaranty insurer shall compute and maintain adequate loss re-
serves. The methodology used for computing the loss reserves
shall accurately reflect loss frequency and loss severity and shall
include components for claims reported and unpaid and for
claims incurred but not reported.

(b) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall compute and maintain
adequate case basis loss reserves which are based on an estimate
of the liability for claims on individual insured loans in various
stages of default as listed below. Case basis loss reserves may be
calculated on either an individual case basis or a formula basis.
Case basis loss reserves shall be established for individual in-
sured loans or leases which:

1. Are in default and have resulted in the collateral real estate
being acquired by the insured, the insurer, or the agent of either,
and remaining unsold; or

2. Are in the process of foreclosure; or

3. Are in default and the insurer has received notification.

(c) In computing the potential liability for which case basis
reserves are required by par. (b), the following factors shall be
considered together with the prospective adjustments reflecting
historic data relative to prior claim settlements:

1. Prior to the exercise of the claim settlement option, the po-
tential liability shall be either the amount at risk calculated using
the coverage settlement option or the potential claim amount mi-
nus the value of the real estate.

2. If the claim settlement option exercised results in record-
ing the claim amount as the cost of acquisition of the property,
the potential liability is the claim amount minus the lesser of the
market value of the real estate or the acquisition cost of the real
estate.

3. If the claim settlement option exercised results in the pay-
ment of amounts equal to the monthly loan payments or lease
rents, the potential liability is the present value, utilizing the in-
surer’s National Association of Insurance Commissioners’
(NAIC) financial ratio-investment yield, of the claim amounts
minus the present value of either the real estate or the rental in-
come stream.

(d) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall compute and maintain
a loss adjustment expense reserve which is based on an estimate
of the cost of adjusting and settling claims on insured loans in
default.

(e) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall compute and maintain
an incurred but not reported reserve which is based on an esti-
mate of the liability for future claims on insured loans that are in
default but of which the insurer has not been notified.

(16) CHARGES, COMMISSIONS AND REBATES. (a) Every
mortgage guaranty insurer shall adopt, print and make available a
schedule of premium charges for mortgage guaranty insurance
coverages. The schedule shall show the entire amount of pre-
mium charge for each type of mortgage guaranty insurance cover-
age issued by the insurer.

(b) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall not knowingly pay, ei-
ther directly or indirectly to an owner, purchaser, mortgagee of
the real property or any interest therein or to any person who is
acting as agent, representative, attorney or employee of such
owner, purchaser, or mortgagee any commission, remuneration,
dividend or any part of its premium charges or any other consid-
eration as an inducement for or as compensation on any mortgage
guaranty insurance business.

Ins 3.09

(c) In connection with the placement of any insurance, a
mortgage guaranty insurer shall not cause or permit any commis-
sion, fee, remuneration, or other compensation to be paid to, or
received by: any insured lender; any subsidiary or affiliate of any
insured; any officer, director or employee of any insured; any
member of their immediate family; any corporation, partnership,
trust, trade association in which any insured is a member, or other
entity in which any insured or any such officer, director, or em-
ployee or any member of their immediate family has a financial
interest; or any designee, trustee, nominee, or other agent or rep-
resentative of any of the foregoing.

(d) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall not make any rebate of
any portion of the premium charge shown by the schedule re-
quired by par. (a). A mortgage guaranty insurer shall not quote
any premium charge to any person which is different than that
currently available to others for the same type of mortgage guar-
anty insurance coverage sold by the mortgage guaranty insurer.
The amount by which any premium charge is less than that called
for by the current schedule of premium charge is a rebate.

(e) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall not use compensating
balances, special deposit accounts or engage in any practice
which unduly delays its receipt of monies due or which involves
the use of its financial resources for the benefit of any owner,
mortgagee of the real property or any interest therein or any per-
son who is acting as agent, representative, attorney or employee
of such owner, purchaser or mortgagee as a means of circumvent-
ing any part of this rule. Except for commercial checking ac-
counts and normal deposits in support of an active bank line of
credit, any deposit account bearing interest at rates less than is
currently being paid other depositors on similar deposits or any
deposit in excess of amounts insured by an agency of the federal
government shall be presumed to be an account in violation of
this paragraph.

(f) A mortgage guaranty insurer shall make provision for
prompt refund of any unearned premium in the event of termina-
tion of the insurance prior to its scheduled termination date. If
the borrower paid or was charged for the premium, the refund
shall be made to the borrower, or to the insured for the borrower’s
benefit, otherwise refund may be paid to the insured.

(g) This subsection is not intended to prohibit payment of ap-
propriate policy dividends to borrowers.

(17) MINIMUM CAPITAL OR PERMANENT SURPLUS. The min-
imum amount of capital or permanent surplus of a mortgage
guaranty insurer shall be $2 million for an insurer first authorized
to do business in Wisconsin on or after January 1, 1982, or the
amount required by statute or administrative order before that
date or other insurers.

(18) TRANSITION. Policyholders position, unearned pre-
mium reserves and contingency loss reserves shall be computed
and maintained on risks insured after the effective date of this
section as required by subs. (5), (13) and (14). Unearned pre-
mium reserves and contingency loss reserves on risks insured be-
fore the effective date of this rule may be computed and main-
tained either as required by subs. (13) and (14) or as required by
this section as previously in effect.

(19) CONFLICT OF INTEREST. (a) Except as described in par.
(c), if a member of a holding company system as defined in s. Ins
40.01 (6), a mortgage guaranty insurer licensed to transact insur-
ance in this state shall not, as a condition of its certificate of au-
thority, knowingly underwrite mortgage guaranty insurance on
mortgages originated by the holding company system or an affili-
ate or on mortgages originated by any mortgage lender to which
credit is extended, directly or indirectly by the holding company
system or affiliate.
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(b) A mortgage guaranty insurer, the holding company system
of which it is a part or any affiliate shall not as a condition of the
mortgage guaranty insurer’s certificate of authority, pay any
commissions, remuneration, rebates or engage in activities pro-
scribed in sub. (15).

(c) 1. A mortgage guaranty insurer may underwrite mortgage
guaranty insurance on mortgages originated by the holding com-
pany system or affiliate or on mortgages originated by any mort-
gage lender to which credit is extended, directly or indirectly by
the holding company system or affiliate only if the insurance is
underwritten on the same basis, for the same consideration and
subject to the same insurability requirements as insurance pro-
vided to nonaffiliated lenders. Mortgage guaranty insurance un-
derwritten on mortgages originated by the holding company sys-
tem or affiliate or on mortgages originated by any mortgage
lender to which credit is extended, directly or indirectly by the
holding company system or affiliate shall be limited to 50% of
the insurer’s direct premium written in any calendar year, or such
higher percentage established in writing for the insurer in the
commissioner’s discretion, based on the commissioner’s determi-
nation that a higher percentage is not likely to adversely affect the
financial condition of the insurer.

2. A domestic mortgage guaranty insurer that offers coverage
under subd. 1., shall annually file by March 1 a certification exe-
cuted by a senior, responsible officer that the insurer has com-
plied with subd. 1. in the previous calendar year. The commis-
sioner may grant an extension to an insurer if the commissioner
determines an extension is not likely to materially impede the of-
fice’s monitoring of the insurer’s compliance with this
subsection.

(20) LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS.
Whenever the laws or regulations of another jurisdiction in which
a mortgage guaranty insurer subject to the requirements of this
rule is licensed, require a larger unearned premium reserve or a
larger contingency reserve in the aggregate than that set forth in
this rule, the establishment and maintenance of the larger un-
earned premium reserve or contingency reserve shall be deemed
to be compliance with this rule.

(21) This section may be enforced under ss. 601.41, 601.64,
601.65, Stats., or ch. 645, Stats., or any other enforcement provi-
sion of chs. 600 to 646, Stats.

History: Cr. Register, March, 1957, No. 15, eff. 4-1-57; am. (2), (3), (4) and (5),
Register, January, 1959, No. 37, eff. 2-1-59; am. (4) (c), Register, August, 1959, No.
44, eff. 9-1-59; cr. (4) (e), Register, January, 1961, No. 61, eff. 2-1-61; am. (2), Reg-
ister, January, 1967, No. 133, eff. 2-1-67; am. (2), (3) (a) and (b), and (4) (a) and (b);
r. and recr. (5), Register, December, 1970, No. 180, eff. 1-1-71. r. and recr. Register,
March, 1975, No. 231, eff. 4-1-75; emerg. am. (1), (2) and (3) (a), eff. 6-22-76; am.
(1), (2) and (3) (a), Register, September, 1976, No. 249, eff. 10-1-76; am. (1), (2)
and (3) (a), Register, March, 1979, No. 279, eff. 4-1-79; r. and recr. (1), (3), (5), (12)
and (14), am. (2), (4), (8), (13) (a) and (16), renum. (7) to be (7) (a) and cr. (7) (b)
and (7m), Register, October, 1982, No. 322, eff. 11-1-82; correction in (14) (d) made
under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, December, 1984, No. 348; am. (3) (m),
Register, October, 1985, No. 358, eff. 11-1-85; am. (1) and (5) (a), renum. (7m), (15)
to (18) to be (17), (16) and (18) to (20); cr. (7m) and (15), r. and recr. (8), (12) to
(14), Register, November, 1989, No. 407, eff. 12-1-89; correction in (7m) (c¢) made
under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, January, 1999, No. 517; corrections in (3)
(b), (j) and (19) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats., Register, July, 1999, No.
523; am. (19) (a), cr. (19) (c), Register, July, 2000, No. 535, eff. 8-1-00; CR 05-023:
am. (19) (c) and cr. (21) Register December 2005 No. 600, eff. 1-1-06.

Ins 3.11 Multiple peril insurance contracts. (1)
PURPOSE AND SCOPE. (a) This rule implements and interprets s.
Ins 6.70 and chs. 625 and 631, Stats., by enumerating the mini-
mum requirements for the writing of multiple peril insurance
contracts. Nothing herein contained is intended to prohibit insur-
ers or groups of insurers from justifying rates or premiums in the
manner provided for by the rating laws.

(b) This rule shall apply to multiple peril insurance contracts
permitted by s. Ins 6.70, and which include a type or types of cov-
erage or a kind or kinds of insurance subject to ch. 625, Stats.
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(c) Types of coverage or kinds of insurance which are not sub-
ject to ch. 625, Stats., or to the filing requirement provisions
thereof, may not be included in multiple peril insurance contracts
otherwise subject to said sections unless such entire multiple
peril insurance contract is filed as being subject to this rule and
said sections and the filing requirements thereof.

(2) DEFINITION. Multiple peril insurance contracts are con-
tracts combining 2 or more types of coverage or kinds of insur-
ance included in any one or more than one paragraph of s. Ins
6.75. Such contracts may be on the divisible or single (indivisi-
ble) rate or premium basis.

(3) RATE MAKING. (a) When underwriting experience is not
available to support a filing, the information set forth in s. 625.12,
Stats., may be furnished as supporting information.

(b) Premiums or rates may be modified for demonstrated,
measurable, or anticipated variation from normal of the loss or
expense experience resulting from the combination or types of
coverage or kinds of insurance or other factors of the multiple
peril insurance contract. Multiple peril contracts may be filed or
revised on the basis of sufficient underwriting experience devel-
oped by the contract or such experience may be used in support
of such filing.

(c) In the event that more than one rating organization cooper-
ates in a single (indivisible) rate or premium multiple peril insur-
ance filing, one of such cooperating rating organizations shall be
designated as the sponsoring organization for such filing by each
of the other cooperating rating organizations and evidence of
such designation included with the filing.

(4) STANDARD POLICY. The requirements of s. Ins 6.76 shall
apply to any multiple peril insurance contract which includes in-
surance against loss or damage by fire.

History: Cr. Register, July, 1958, No. 31, eff. 8-1-58; am. (3) (a), Register, No-
vember, 1960, No. 59, eff. 12-1-60; emerg. am. (1), (2), (3) (a) and (4), eff. 6-22-76;
am. (1), (2), (3) (a) and (4), Register, September, 1976, No. 249, eff. 10-1-76; am.
(1) (a) and (b), (2) and (4), Register, March, 1979, No. 279, eff. 4-1-79.

Ins 3.13 Individual accident and sickness insur-
ance. (1) PUrPOSE. This section implements and interprets
applicable statutes for the purpose of establishing procedures and
requirements to expedite the review and approval of individual
accident and sickness policies permitted by s. Ins 6.75 (1) (c) or
(2) (c), and franchise type accident and sickness policies permit-
ted by s. 600.03 (22), Stats., and s. Ins 6.75 (1) (c) and (2) (c).
The requirements in subs. (2), (3), (4) and (6) are to be followed
in substance, and wording other than that described may be used
provided it is not less favorable to the insured or beneficiary.

(2) PoLICY PROVISIONS. (a) If a policy is not to insure
against sickness losses resulting from conditions in existence
prior to the effective date of coverage, or in existence prior to a
specified period after such effective date, the policy by its terms
shall indicate that it covers sickness contracted and commencing
(or beginning, or originating, or first manifested or words of sim-
ilar import) after such effective date or after such specified pe-
riod. Wording shall not be used that requires the cause of the
condition or sickness, as distinguished from the condition or sick-
ness itself, to originate after such effective date or such specified
period.

Note: It is understood that “sickness” as used herein means the condition or dis-
ease from which the disability or loss results. Paragraph (a) shall not apply to nor
prohibit the exclusion from coverage of a disease or physical condition by name or
specific description.

(b) Where any “specified period” referred to in par. (a) ex-
ceeds 30 days, it shall apply to the occurrence of loss and not to
the contracting or commencement of sickness after such period.

(c) A policy, other than a non-cancellable policy or a non-can-
cellable and guaranteed renewable policy or a guaranteed renew-
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able policy, shall set forth the conditions under which the policy
may be renewed, either by: A brief description of the policy’s re-
newal conditions, or a separate statement referring to the policy’s
renewal conditions, or a separate appropriately captioned renewal
provision appearing on or commencing on the first page.

1. The brief description, if used to meet the foregoing re-
quirement, shall be printed, in type more prominent than that
used in the policy’s text, at the top or bottom of the policy’s first
page and on its filing back, if any, and shall describe its renewal
conditions in one of the following ways: “Renewal Subject to
Consent of Company,” “Renewal Subject to Company Consent,”
“Renewal at Option of Company,” “Renewal at Option of Com-
pany as Stated in ” (refer to appropriate policy provi-
sion), or “Renewal May be Refused as Stated in ” (re-
fer to appropriate policy provision). A company may submit
other wording, subject to approval by the commissioner, which it
believes is equally clear or more definite as to subject matter.

2. The separate statement, if used to meet the foregoing re-
quirement, shall be printed, in type more prominent than that
used in the policy’s text, at the top or bottom of the policy’s first
page and on its filing back, if any, and shall describe its renewal
conditions in one of the following ways: “Renewal Subject to
Consent of Company,” “Renewal Subject to Company Consent,”
“Renewal at Option of Company,” “Renewal at Option of Com-
pany as Stated in ” (refer to appropriate policy provi-
sion), or “Renewal May be Refused as Stated in ” (re-
fer to appropriate policy provision). A company may submit
other wording, subject to approval by the commissioner, which it
believes is equally clear or more definite as to subject matter.

3. The renewal provision appearing on or commencing on
the policy’s first page, if used to meet the foregoing requirement,
shall be preceded by a caption which describes the policy’s re-
newal conditions in one of the following ways: “Renewal Subject
to Consent of Company,” “Renewal Subject to Company Con-
sent,” “Renewal at Option of Company,” “Renewal at Option of
Company as Stated Below,” or “Renewal May be Refused as
Stated Herein.” A company may submit other wording, subject to
approval by the commissioner, which it believes is equally clear
or more definite as to subject matter. The caption shall be in type
more prominent than that used in the policy’s text.

(d) If the policy is not renewable, it shall be so described in
the brief description or in a separate statement at the top or bot-
tom of the first page and on the filing back, if any, or it shall be so
described in a separate appropriately captioned provision on the
first page. The brief description, or the separate statement, or the
caption shall be printed in type more prominent than that used in
the policy’s text.

(e) 1. The terms “non-cancellable” or “non-cancellable and
guaranteed renewable” may be used only in a policy which the in-
sured has the right to continue in force by the timely payment of
premiums set forth in the policy:

a. Until at least age 50, or

b. In the case of a policy issued after age 44, for at least 5
years from its date of issue, during which period the insurer has
no right to make unilaterally any change in any provision of the
policy while the policy is in force.

2. A non-cancellable or non-cancellable and guaranteed re-
newable policy form shall disclose, as prominently as and in close
conjunction with any prominent use of the terms “non-cancellab-
le” or “non-cancellable and guaranteed renewable:”

a. The age to or term for which the form is non-cancellable or
non-cancellable and guaranteed renewable, if other than lifetime,

b. The age or time at which the form’s benefits are reduced,
if applicable, (The age or time at which a form’s benefits are re-
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duced need not be so disclosed if such reduction is not effected
prior to the age to or term for which the form is non-cancellable
or non-cancellable and guaranteed renewable or if regular bene-
fits are payable at least to the age to or term for which the form is
non-cancellable or non-cancellable and guaranteed renewable.)
and

c. That benefit payments are subject to an aggregate limit, if
applicable.

3. Except as provided above, the term “guaranteed renewab-
le” may be used only in a policy which the insured has the right to
continue in force by the timely payment of premiums:

a. Until at least age 50, or

b. In the case of a policy issued after age 44, for at least 5
years from its date of issue, during which period the insurer has
no right to make unilaterally any change in any provision of the
policy while the policy is in force, except that the insurer may
make changes in premium rates by classes.

4. A guaranteed renewable policy form shall disclose, as
prominently as and in close conjunction with any prominent use
of the term “guaranteed renewable:”

a. The age to or term for which the form is guaranteed renew-
able, if other than lifetime,

b. The age or time at which the form’s benefits are reduced,
if applicable, (The age or time at which a form’s benefits are re-
duced need not be so disclosed if such reduction is not effected
prior to the age to or term for which the form is guaranteed re-
newable or if regular benefits are payable at least to the age to or
term for which the form is guaranteed renewable.)

c. That benefit payments are subject to an aggregate limit, if
applicable, and

d. That the applicable premium rates may be changed.

Note: “Prominent use” as referred to in subds. 2. and 4. is considered to include,
but is not necessarily limited to, use in titles, brief descriptions, captions, bold-face
type, or type larger than that used in the text of the form.

5. The foregoing limitation on the use of the term “non-can-
cellable” shall also apply to any synonymous term such as “not
cancellable” and the limitation on use of the term “guaranteed re-
newable” shall apply to any synonymous term such as “guaran-
teed continuable.”

6. Nothing herein contained is intended to restrict the devel-
opment of policies having other guarantees of renewability, or to
prevent the accurate description of their terms of renewability or
the classification of such policies as guaranteed renewable or
non-cancellable for any period during which they may actually be
such, provided the terms used to describe them in policy con-
tracts and advertising are not such as may readily be confused
with the above terms.

7. The provisions of ss. 632.76 (1), 632.74 and 632.77 (3),
Stats., are applicable to non-cancellable or non-cancellable and
guaranteed renewable or guaranteed renewable policy forms as
herein defined.

(f) Policies issued on a family basis shall clearly set forth the
conditions relating to termination of coverage of any family
member.

(g) Surgical benefit provisions or schedules shall provide that
the benefit for any covered surgical procedure not specifically
listed in the schedule and not excluded by the provisions of the
policy shall be determined by the company on a basis consistent
with the benefit provided for a comparable listed procedure.

(h) A limited policy is one that contains unusual exclusions,
limitations, reductions, or conditions of such a restrictive nature
that the payments of benefits under such policy are limited in fre-
quency or in amounts. All limited policies shall be so identified
by having the words “THIS IS A LIMITED POLICY—READ
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IT CAREFULLY” imprinted or stamped diagonally across the
face of the policy and the filing back, if any, in contrasting color
from the text of the policy and in outline type not smaller than 18-
point. When appropriate, these words may be varied by the in-
surer in a manner to indicate the type of policy; as for example,
“THIS POLICY IS LIMITED TO AUTOMOBILE ACCI-
DENTS—READ IT CAREFULLY.” Without limiting the gen-
eral definition above, policies of the following types shall be de-
fined as “limited:” 1. School Accident, 2. Aviation Accident, 3.
Polio, 4. Specified Disease, 5. Automobile Accident.

(1) If the policy excepts coverage while the insured is in mili-
tary or naval service, the policy must provide for a refund of pro
rata unearned premium upon request of the insured for any period
the insured is not covered. However, if coverage is excluded only
for loss resulting from military or naval service or war, the refund
provision will not be required. This section shall not apply to
non-cancellable policies or non-cancellable and guaranteed re-
newable policies or guaranteed renewable policies.

(j) Except as provided in s. Ins 3.39 (7) (d), (dm), and (dt), the
provision or notice regarding the right to return the policy re-
quired by s. 632.73, Stats., shall comply with all of the following:

1. Be printed on or attached to the first page of the policy,

2. Have a caption or title which refers at least to the right to
examine or to return the policy such as: “Right to Return Policy
Within 10 Days of Receipt,” “Notice: Right to Return Policy,”
“Right of Policy Examination,” “Right to Examine Policy,”
“Right to Examine Policy for 10 Days,” “10 Day Right to Exam-
ine Policy,” “10 Day Right to Return Policy,” or “Notice of 10
Day Right to Return Policy,” or other wording, subject to ap-
proval by the commissioner, which is believed to be equally clear
or more definite as to subject matter, and

3. Provide an unrestricted right to return the policy, within 10
days from the date it is received by the policyholder, to the issuer
at its home or branch office, if any, or to the agent through whom
it was purchased; except it shall provide an unrestricted right to
return the policy within 30 days of the date it is received by the
policyholder in the case of a Medicare supplement policy subject
to s. Ins 3.39 (4), (4m), (4t), (5), (Sm), (5t), and (6), issued pur-
suant to a direct response solicitation. Provision shall not be
made to require the policyholder to set out in writing the reasons
for returning the policy, to require the policyholder to first consult
with an agent of the issuer regarding the policy, or to limit the rea-
sons for return.

Note: Paragraph (j) was adopted to assist in the application of s. 204.31 (2) (a),
Stats., to the review of accident and sickness policy and other contract forms. Those
statutory requirements are presently included in s. 632.73, Stats. The original statute
required that the provision of notice regarding the right to return the policy must be
appropriately captioned or titled. Since the important rights given the insured are to
examine the policy and to return the policy, the rule requires that the caption or title
must refer to at least one of these rights—examine or return. Without such reference,
the caption or title is not considered appropriate.

The original statute permitted the insured to return the policy for refund to the
home office or branch office of the insurer or to the agency with whom it was pur-
chased. In order to assure the refund is made promptly, some insurers prefer to in-
struct the insured to return the policy to a particular office or agent for a refund. No-
tices or provisions with such requirements will be approved on the basis that the in-
surer must recognize an insured’s right to receive a full refund if the policy is re-
turned to any other office or agent mentioned in the statute.

Also, the statute permits the insured to return a policy for refund within 10 days
from the date of receipt. Some insurers’ notices or provisions regarding such right,
however, refer to delivery to the insured instead of receipt by the insured or do not
specifically provide for the running of the 10 days from the date the insured receives
the policy. Notices or provisions containing such wording will be approved on the
basis that the insurer will not refuse refund if the insured returns the policy within
10 days from the date of receipt of the policy.

Sections 632.73 (2m) and 600.03 (35) (e), as created by Chapter 82, Laws of
1981, provide for the right of return provisions in certain certificates of group Medi-
care supplement policies. Therefore, for purposes of this subparagraph, the word
policy includes a Medicare supplement certificate subject to s. Ins 3.39 (4), (4m),
(4t), (5), (5Sm), (5t), and (6).
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(k) A policy which contains any provision under which the
claimant may elect one benefit in lieu of another shall not limit to
a specified period the time within which election may be made.

(3) RIDERS AND ENDORSEMENTS. (a) A rider is an instru-
ment signed by one or more officers of the insurer issuing the
same to be attached to and form a part of a policy. All riders shall
comply with the requirements of s. 204.31 (2) (a) 4., 1973 Stats.

(b) If the rider reduces or eliminates coverage of the policy,
signed acceptance of the rider by the insured is necessary. How-
ever, signed acceptance of the rider is not necessary when the
rider is attached at the time of the original issuance of the policy
if notice of the attachment of the rider is affixed on the face and
filing back, if any, in contrasting color, in not less than 12-point
type. Such notice shall be worded in one of the following ways:

“Notice! See Elimination Rider Attached”

“Notice! See Exclusion Rider Attached”

“Notice! See Exception Rider Attached”

“Notice! See Limitation Rider Attached”

A company may submit, subject to approval by the commis-
sioner, other wording which it believes is equally clear or more
definite as to subject matter.

(c) An endorsement differs from a rider only in that it is ap-
plied to a policy by means of printing or stamping on the body of
the policy. All endorsements shall comply with the requirements
of s.204.31 (2) (a) 4., 1973 Stats.

(d) If the endorsement reduces or eliminates coverage of the
policy, signed acceptance of the endorsement by the insured is
necessary. However, signed acceptance of the endorsement is not
necessary when the endorsement is affixed at the time of the orig-
inal issuance of the policy if notice of the endorsement is affixed
on the face and filing back, if any, in contrasting color, in not less
than 12-point type. Such notice shall be worded in one of the fol-
lowing ways:

“Notice! See Elimination Endorsement Included Herein”

“Notice! See Exclusion Endorsement Included Herein”

“Notice! See Exception Endorsement Included Herein”

“Notice! See Limitation Endorsement Included Herein”

“Notice! See Reduction Endorsement Included Herein”

A company may submit, subject to approval by the commis-
sioner, other wording which it believes is equally clear or more
definite as to subject matter.

(4) APPLICATIONS. (a) Application forms shall meet the re-
quirements of s. Ins 3.28 (3).

(b) It shall not be necessary for the applicant to sign a proxy
provision as a condition for obtaining insurance. The applicant’s
signature to the application must be separate and apart from any
signature to a proxy provisi